foundation for pricing via the market approach.

Through the above analysis, we selected the market approach valuation result as the

appraisal conclusion for the total equity value of the appraised entity. Upon appraisal, the value

of all shareholders’ equity of the appraised entity was RMB8,480,000,000.00 (in words: RMB

Eight Billion Four Hundred Eighty Million only).

The appraisal conclusion is derived from the above appraisal work.

(III) Comparison of appraisal conclusion with book value and explanation of changes

The appraisal conclusion of this appraisal adopts the market approach. It is precisely

because of the adoption of the market approach.